
EXHIBIT "B"
Component Leases and Ownership 

Viosca Knoll Block 823 Unit - #754397010 
Portions of Blocks 822 and 823 Viosca Knoll Area 

Gulf of Mexico, Offshore Alabama

BSEE Gull ot Mexico Region 

Office ol Production and Development 

Development and Unitization Section 

Unitization Unit 

Received By TIMS Web On 

Feto 07 2024

Effective^ Feb-15, 102*

Lease Block
Number

Lease Effective
Dates

Lease Expiration 
Date

Unit Acres Royalty
Rate

Lease Ownership

OCS-G 16549 VK 822 7/1/1996 6/30/2004
Held by
Production

2970.00 Acres 12.50% Record Title:
W&T Energy VI, LLC
Talos Energy Ventures, LLC
Energy XXI GOM, LLC
Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC

64.00000%
16.20000%
10.80000%
09.00000%

Operating Rights;
NW/4SE/4; SW/4NW/4; N1/2N1/2SW1/4; E1/2SE1/4NW1/4; 
S1/2NW1/4NW1/4; S1/2SW1/4NE1/4; NE1/4SW1/4SE1/4; 
NW1/4SE1/4SE1/4; NW1/4SW1/4NE1/4; SW1/4NE1/4SE1/4 of Block
822, Viosca Knoll from O’ to 99,999’ TVDSS

Energy XXI GOM, LLC
Monza Energy LLC
Talos Energy Ventures, LLC
Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC
W&T Energy VI, LLC

10.80000%
56.92160%
16.20000%
09.00000%
07.07840%

OCS-G 10942 VK 823 7/1/1989 6/30/1997
Held by
Production

2520.00 Acres 12.50% Record Title;
W&T Energy VI, LLC
Talos Energy Ventures, LLC
Energy XXI, GOM LLC
Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC

64.00000%
16.20000%
10.80000%
09.00000%

Operating Rights;
NE1/4NW1/4NW1/4 of Block 823, Viosca Knoll from O' to 99,999' TVDSS

Energy XXI GOM. LLC
Monza Energy LLC
Talos Energy Ventures, LLC
Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC
W&T Energy VI, LLC

10.80000%
56.92160%
16.20000%
09.00000%
07.07840%


