EXHIBIT "B"

Component Leases and Ownership Viosca Knoll Block 823 Unit - #754397010 Portions of Blocks 822 and 823 Viosca Knoll Area Gulf of Mexico, Offshore Alabama

BSEE Gulf of Mexico Region
Office of Production and Development
Development and Unitization Section
Unitization Unit
Received By TIMS Web On
Feb 07: 2024

Effective Feb 15, 2024

Lease	Block Number	Lease Effective Dates	Lease Expiration	Unit Acres	Royalty Rate	Lease Ownership	
OCS-G 16549	VK 822	7/1/1996	6/30/2004 Held by Production	2970.00 Acres	12.50%	Record Title: W&T Energy VI, LLC Talos Energy Ventures, LLC Energy XXI GOM, LLC Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC Operating Rights: NW/4SE/4; SW/4NW/4; N1/2N1/2SW1/4; E1/2SE1/4NW1/4; S1/2NW1/4NW1/4; S1/2SW1/4NE1/4; NE1/4SW1/4SE1/4; NW1/4SE1/4SE1/4; NW1/4SW1/4NE1/4; SW1/4NE1/4SE1/4 of Block 822, Viosca Knoll from 0' to 99,999' TVDSS Energy XXI GOM, LLC Monza Energy LLC	64.00000% 16.20000% 10.80000% 09.00000%
OCS-G 10942	VK 823	7/1/1989	6/30/1997 Held by Production	2520.00 Acres	12.50%	Talos Energy Ventures, LLC Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC W&T Energy VI, LLC Record Title: W&T Energy VI, LLC Talos Energy Ventures, LLC	16.20000% 09.00000% 07.07840% 64.00000% 16.20000%
						Energy XXI, GOM LLC Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC Operating Rights: NE1/4NW1/4NW1/4 of Block 823, Viosca Knoll from 0' to 99,999' TVDSS Energy XXI GOM, LLC Monza Energy LLC Talos Energy Ventures, LLC Black Elk Energy Offshore Operations, LLC W&T Energy VI, LLC	10.80000% 09.00000%